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BICKHAM, George. The British Monarchy: Or, a New Chorographical Description Of all the
Dominions Subject to the King of Great Britain. Comprehending The British Isles, The
Electoral States, The American Colonies, The African & Indian Settlemts [sic]. And enlarging
more particularly on The respective Counties of England and Wales. To which are added
ALPHABETS In all the Hands made use of in this Book. The Whole Illustrated with suitable
Maps and Tables; likewise, adorned with HEAD-PIECES, and other Embellishments; and
Engraved by....... Publish’d according to Act of Parliament, October 1st. 1748, and Sold by G.
Bickham in James Street, Bunhill-Fields, & by the Booksellers and Printsellers in Town &
Country. 1748. Folio.

ff. (i) Title, (i) Additional Title, (ii) Subscribers, 1-190. PLUS folding map of the Dominions,
INCLUDING f.9 General Map of the British Isles, f.14 Map of Ireland, f.19 Map of the North
Part of Great Britain Called Scotland, .25 Map of the South Part of Great Britain Called
England Wales, f.162-163 Table of Counties... of South Britain. ALL engraved by Bickham,
rectos only. Nineteenth century half calf, first two leaves with a small worm-track at the top
margin repaired, diminishing to a couple of pin-holes to f.32 and then a single pin-hole to f.106,
then enlarging to a small marginal track in the gutter to f.110, from .180 to the end some
marginal pin-holes and slight tracks in the extreme edge at the top and fore-margin, the odd
pin-hole elsewhere, £.121 with five very small snags repaired without loss, six marginal tears
with old repairs now newly conserved, folding table with 2 fold tears repaired. £2,750

ANON. Indian Sanitary Policy. Being a Resolution Issued by the Governor General in
Couincil on the 23rd. May 1914. Superintendent Government Printing, India. Calcutta. 1914.
pp. (iv), 42, iv, (ii). Original cloth gilt, ex-libris BMA Library, a few neat marginal stamps,
bar-code label, ghost of label where removed from front cover, else a very good copy. £40
ASCHNER, Bernhard. Die Krise der Medizin. Konstitutionstherapie als Ausweg.
Hippocrates Verlag. Stuttgart. 1928.

pp. 562, (iv). Original front paper wrapper only, a little wear to the ends of the backstrip,
uncut, a good copy overall. £30
BAILEY, Hamilton and BISHOP, W. J. Notable Names in Medicine and Surgery. H. K.
Lewis. London. 1959. Third edition.

pp. xiii, (i), 216. 79 portraits and 162 other illustrations. A very good copy. £40
*GARRISON-MORTON #6737
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BARKER, T. Herbert (ed.). Photographs of Eminent Men, of all Countries with Brief
Analytical Notices of Their Work. The Photographic Portraits from Life, by ERNEST
EDWARDS. John Churchill & Sons. London. 1867. Sm.4to. Volume 1 only, of 2.

137, (i). 24 albumen photographs witihin tinted box, on heavy paper before the text.
Contemporary red morocco gilt, rubbed and wearing along along the edges, some foxing of the
photograph mounts, lacking the title-page and Contents page, supplied in photocopy. £450
*First issued in monthly parts, 1865-66 - see GERNSHEIM #300 who also had only this first volume.

Those figured were - ACLAND - BARKER himself, who had died before the issue of this edition and whose photograph does
not show the studio setting of the others - BOWMAN - GEORGE BURROWS - JAMES CLARK - JAMES COPLAND -
WILLIAM SANDS COX - THOMAS CURLING - DONDERS [the only foreign physician in this volume] - WILLIAM
FERGUSSON [typically mis-spelt in the Contents] - RADCLYFFE HALL - CHARLES HASTINGS - HENRY HOLLAND -

JAMES LUKE - J. RANALD MARTIN - MURPHY - RICHARD OWEN - GEORGE PAGET - JOHN PROPERT - PETER
MARK ROGET - JOHN A. SYMONDS - THOMAS P. TEALE - ALEXANDER TWEEDIE - THOMAS WATSON.

BEBOUX, Marc. Contribution a I’étude de I’Action Pharmacodynamique et des Effets
thérapeutiques de I’Adonis Vernalis. These, Université de Genéve. Chambéry. 1930.

pp. 174. Original printed wrappers now dusty, uncut and unopened. £45

*Adonis vernalis [Ranunculaceae], native to Central and Southern Europe, has been long used in mild heart conditions,
similar to digitalis, but faster acting. It is almost entirely harvested from the wild and as a result of thoughtless collection and
habitat loss is now an endangered species, on the CITES list since 2000.

BELL, Julia. Nervous Diseases and Muscular Dystrophies. CONTAINED IN:
The Treasury of Human Inheritance. Edited by R.A. FISHER and L. S. PENROSE. University
Press. Cambridge. 1948. 4to.

pp. vii, (i), 420. 61 plates [pedigree charts, some folding, some double-page] plus 3
photographic plates [14 illustrations], occasional text diagram Ex-BMA Library, in library
cloth with a couple of stamps on the title and in the occasional margin, some shelf wear being a
large and heavy volume, overall a good copy. £200
*With sections on HUNTINGTON’S CHOREA - PROGRESSIVE MUSCULAR DYSTROPHIES - HEREDITARY ATAXIA &
SPASTIC PARAPLEGIA - DYSTROPHIA MYOTONICA.

BIENVENU, Le Docteur. Les Goutteux Célébres. A la Masion de la Pipérazine Midy.
Paris. [1921].

pp. 137, (xi). Many text illustrations. Original paper wrappers, a very good copy. £30
BRAMWELL, Byrom. The Thyroid Treatment of Myxoedema and Sporadic Cretinism, with

Notes of Twenty-three cases of Myxoedema and Fives Cases of Sporadic Cretinism, treated by
Thyroid Extract. No date [¢.18967].

pp. (116)-249. 23 text figures. Extracted from an unknown source, new cloth, a couple of
corners creased and one torn with a little loss not affecting text, else a very good copy. £50
BRUNET, Pierre. Les Physiciens Hollandais et la Méthode Expérimentale en France au
XVIllle Siecle. Albert Blanchard. Paris. 1926.

pp. (iv), 153, (v). A very good ex-library copy with usual signs of provenance. £30
BUFFUM, J. H. Manual of the Essentials of Diseases of the Eye and Ear. Gross &
Delbridge. Chicago. 1896.

pp. (viii), 315, (i). 7 chromolithograph plates, numerous text woodcuts. Original coth, a very
good copy. £45

*The author was Professor of Ophthalmology and Otology in the Chicago Homoeopathic Medical College.
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CAMPBELL, Dorothy Adams, RIDDELL, W. J. B. and MACNALTY, Sir Arthur
Salusbury. Eyes in Industry. A Comprehensive Book on Eyesight Written for Industrial
Workers. Introduction by SIR STEWART DUKE-ELDER. Longmans, Green. London. 1951.

pp. Xv, (i), 234. 26 plates, some in colour, 11 figures. Dust wrapper, a very good copy. £30

CARR, Henry. Our Domestic Poisons; Or, the Poisonous Effects of Certain Types of Dyes &
Colours Used in Domestic Fabrics. William Ridgway. London. 1879.

pp. (ii), iv, 50. Original printed boards, front cover dusty, backstrip perished and stitching
weak, a binder’s error has placed the final text leaf, pages 49 and 50, before pages 1 and 2.

£45
*COPAC notes only three locations for this, first, edition - the British Library, National Library of Scotland and Oxford. A
second edition was issued in the same year and a third in 1883. The use of arsenic to produce a green colour [Scheele’s green]
in wallpaper and fabrics was of considerable importance in the issue of food and domestic materials adulteration in the
nineteenth century. From page 16 - “‘Arsenic is found in wall-papers and in the new Japanese paper hangings; in materials for
dress, in curtains and curtain-linings; in ornamental feathers, artificial flowers, lampshades, fly-papers, and in a variety of

other materials - all more or less impregnating the atmosphere of our houses with poison.” Certain conspiracy theorists have
used this in recent years to propose that Napoleon was murdered by deliberately colouring his wallpaper with arsenic.

CHARDIN, Ch[arles]. Précis d’Electricité Médicale. Ouvrage de principe, synthétique et
pratique A. Maloine. Paris. 1904.

pp. (iv), 839, (ix) Advertisements. 200 text figures. Original wrappers, stitching slack and
fragile, some corners creased front and back, uncut and largely unopened. £85

*No copy listed by COPAC - pp. 681-729 ‘Mes Appareils’ illustrate and describe numerous pieces of electrical apparatus,
some of Heath Robinson complexity.

CLINICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON. Report of a Committee of the Society Nominated
November 10, 1882, to Investigate Spina Bifida and Its Treament by the Injection of Dr.
Morton’s lodo-Glycerine Solution.  Reprinted from Vol.XVIII of the *Clinical Society’s
Transactions.” By J. E. Adlard. London. 1885. 8vo.

pp. 82. 8 litho. plates, 12 text figures. Original cloth, stitching a bit pulled, plates damp-marked
along the lower third, thus offered as a very good reading copy. £50

COCKAYNE, E. A. Inherited Abnormalities of the Skin and Its Appendages.  Oxford
University Press. London. 1933.

pp. X, 394, (ii). Frontispiece. New cloth, ex-libris BMA Library with occasional marginal
stamps at each end [2 on the title], a very good copy. £120
*GARRISON-MORTON #4008

COLERIDGE, Stephen. Vivisection, A Heartless Science. John Lane, The Bodley Head.
London. 1916.

pp. Xxiv, 240, (iv) Advertisements. Original cloth, a little blotched along the fore-edge of both
boards, entirely unopened [very unusual], a good copy. £30

COMRIE, John D. History of Scottish Medicine to 1860.  For The Wellcome Historical
Medical Museum by Bailliére, Tindall & Cox. London. 1927. First edition.

pp. 304. Coloured frontispiece and numerous text illustrations. Original cloth gilt, a very good
copy. £30

*GARRISON-MORTON #6541, for the second edition.

CONEL, J[esse]. LeRoy. Postnatal Development of the Human Cerebral Cortex. Volume 1.
The Cortex of the Newborn. Harvard University Press. Cambridge, Mass. 1939. L.4to.
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pp. vi, (ii), 114, (iv). 98 plates with 194 illustrations. Original cloth, a very good copy. £85

*The complete text runs to 8 volumes, 1939-1967.

COSTAIN, Alfred J. The Life of Dr. Arthur Jackson of Manchuria. Hodder and Stoughton.
London. 1911.

pp. 187, (i). Frontispiece, 3 plates. A very good copy ex-libris BMA. £30

DORAN, Alban H. G. Descriptive Catalogue of the Surgical Instruments Formerly the
Property of the Late Lord Lister, O.M., F.R.S., Etc. in the Musuem of the Royal College of
Surgeons of England. Part I. Instruments designed by, or closely associated with Lord Lister.
[For the Collge. London.]. 1925.

pp. (ii), 39, (i). Original cloth, a very good copy. £50

*Describes 56 items.

DUNS, J[ohn]. Memoir of Sir James Y. Simpson, Bart. Edmonston and Douglas. Edinburgh.
1873.

pp. xiv, (ii), 544. Woodburytype frontispiece of Simpson by E. W. DALLAS, with facsimile
signature below, signature of original owner, J. HAMILTON, 1873, on half-title. Later half
morocco, top edge gilt, a little foxing, otherwise a very good copy. £235

*Not in Gernsheim.

EBIED, R. Y. Bibliography of Mediaeval Arabic and Jewish Medicine and Allied Sciences.
Wellcome Institute for the History of Medicine. London. 1971.

pp. 150. Paper wrappers, rear cover a bit creased, else a very good copy. £20

ECCLES, John C[arew]. The Human Mystery. The Gifford Lectures University of Edinburgh
1977-1978. Springer International. Berlin & New York. 1979.

pp. XVI, 255, (v). Numerous text figures. A good ex-library copy in dust wrapper. £30

ELEK, Stephen D. Staphylococcus Pyogenes and Its Relation to Disease. Livingstone.
Edinburgh and London. 19509.

pp. vii, (i), 767, (i). Frontispiece, a few other plates and text figures. Some pencil marginalia
and the occasional blank sheet of paper tipped in for notes, spine ends a little rubbed, a good
copy. £35

*With an historical survey and a massive bibliography [pp. 531-718].

ELLIS, Thomas S. The Human Foot. Its Form and Structure, Functions and Clothing. J. &
A. Churchill. London. 1889.

pp. xxxi, 120, 16 Catalogue. 7 lithographed plates, 50 text figures. Original cloth, faded,
especially along the spine, the ends of which show a little wear, presentation inscription from
the author to NOBLE SMITH, together with a 3pp. offprint from the Edinburgh Medical
Journal for 1890 by Ellis on Flat-Foot with original stamp postmarked January 18, 1890,
overall a good copy. £45

FENWICK, E. Hurry. The Cardinal Symptoms of Urinary Disease. Their Diagnostic
Significance and Treatment. J. & A. Churchill. London. 1893.

pp. xvi, 354, 16 Catalogue. Chromolithographed frontispiece, 1 other coloured plate, 34 text
woodcuts. Original grey cloth. a bit faded and marked, else a very good copy. £50
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FENWICK, E. Hurry. The Electric Illumination of the Bladder and Urethra as a Means of
Diagnosis of Obscure Vesico-Urethral Diseases. J. & A. Churchill. London. 1889. Second
edition.

pp. xxii, (ii), 271, (i), xvi Catalogue. 10 Photo-Prints [Autotype photographs], 44 text figures.
Original grey cloth, signature of DAVID WALLACE, publisher’s embossed presentation
stamp, cloth darkened with age else a very good copy. £120

FENWICK, E. Hurry. Obscure Diseases of the Urethra. With Special Chapters on Urethral
Carcinoma and Calculus by J. W. THOMSON WALKER. J. & A. Churchill. London. 1902.

pp. viii, 154, 16 Catalogue. Frontispiece, 4 coloured plates, 36 text figures. Original cloth, a
very good copy, presention inscription from the co-author, WALKER, to DR. R. A. YOUNG.
£50

FENWICK, Hurry [Edwin]. Urinary Surgery - Series Epitomes of Modern Surgical Progress
for Students and Practitioners. John Wright. Bristol. 1894. First edition.

pp. (viii), 219, (i), (4) Catalogue. 3 plates, 34 text woodcuts. Original cloth, joints weak and
lacking front free end-paper, thus a very good working copy. £40

[FLACK, Isaac Harvey] GRAHAM, Harvey. Eternal Eve. The History of Gynaecology &
Obstetrics. Doubleday. New York. 1951.

pp. (i), xx, 699, (i). Frontispiece, 20 plates, 20 text figures. Without the dust wrapper, else a
very good copy. £35

FLEXNER, Abraham. Medical Education in the United States and Canada.

AND

In Europe.

Bulletins nos. 4 and 6. A Report(s) to the Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of
Teaching. For the Foundation. New York City. 1910-1912. 2 volumes in 1. 4to.

pp. xvii, (i), 346; xx, 357, (i). Later cloth, text of the first item a little browned, book-plate of
JOSEPH EARLE MOORE, with his signature, else a very good copy. £185

FOERSTER, Heinz von (ed.). Cybernetics. Circular Causal and Feedback Mechanisms in
Biological and Social Systems. Transactionsof the Seventh Conference March 23-24, 1950.
New York, N.Y. Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation. New York. 1951.

pp. 249, (iii). Folding plate, 27 text figures. A very good copy in dust wrapper. £50

*Comprising seven lengthy essays on language, including MARGARET MEAD Experience in Learning Primitive Languages...;
JOHN STROUD Development of Language in Early Childhood.

FREUD, Sigm. Ueber den Ursprung des N. acusticus. Two Parts [nos. 8 & 9] - pp. (245) -
251. 4 figures; (277) - 282. 1 figure.

CONTAINED IN:

Monatsschrift fir Ohrenheilkunde sowie fir Kehlkopf-, Nasen-, Rachen-Krankheiten. (Neue
Folge). Jahrgang XX, Berlin, 1886. 12 monthly issues bound together - pp. (ii), 415, (i). Text
figures.

Contemporary half morocco, rebacked, corners repaired, a couple of the issues have dusty
titles, and the occasional issue has a faint vertical crease where once folded, a few lines of the
Freud papers lightly underlined in red and blue pencil which will erase without trace though |
have preferred to leave them, possibly lacking one leaf before the Index [a sub-title or blank?]
without a break in text, overall a very good copy. £350

*This is the last of Freud’s three papers on the acoustic nerve, arising from his work on the medulla oblongata. The text
woodcuts are from his own drawings.
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FRIEDREICH, J. B. Systematisk Handbok i Juridiska Psychologien for Lékare och Jurister.
Ofversattning af G. ENGSTROM. N. M. Lindhs Boktrykeri. Orebro. 1839.

pp. XVI, 639, (i). Original roan-backed marbled boards, small brown mark at the foot of the
title and following leaf, else a very good copy. £125

GALTON, Francis. Inquiries into Human Faculty and Its Development. Macmillan.
London. 1883. First edition.

xii, (i), 387, (i). Autotype frontispiece - Specimens of Composite Portraiture, 4 plates [one of
which double-page and coloured], 6 text figures reprinted from the original paper read before
the Anthropological Institute in 1878. Publisher’s cloth, ex-libris Cambridge Philosophical
Society with book-label, stamps on the title, presented originally to them by ALFRED
NEWTON (1829-1907, zoologist), spine taped, rear joint weak, covers faded, contents clean.

£350

*GARRISON-MORTON #230 - the foundation work of the science of Eugenics, a term first used in this book.

GEORGII, Augustus. Kinetic Jottings: Miscellaneous Extracts from Medical Literature,
Ancient and Modern, Illustrating the Effects of Mechanical Agencies in the Treatment of
Disease. With Remarks. Henry Renshaw. London. 1880.

pp. vi, (i) Errata, (i) blank, 267, (i). Original cloth, a nice copy ex-Wellcome Library, with bar-
code label on front paste-down and neat stamps on verso of title and in lower margin of last
page. £80

*Swedish Gymnastics - COPAC only gives five locations [including the Wellcome].

GOLDFLAM, S. Die diagnostische Bedeutung des Rossolimoschen Reflexes dei

Erkrankungen des Zentralnervensystems. Eine klinisch-anatomische Studie. S. Karger.
Berlin. 1930.

pp. VI, 274. Contemporary half-cloth, top corners bumped and a few text corners turned over,
a very good copy. £65

*COPAC locates one copy, Cambridge.

GOLTZ, Friedrich [Leopold]. Ueber die verrichtungen des Grosshirns. Gesammelte
Abhandlungen. Emil Strauss. Bonn. 1881.

pp. (iv), 177, (i). 3 chromolithographed plates. Original printed boards with new cloth spine,
two early ownership stamps of DR. BREHMER and the later signature of WILLIAM
CUMBERLAKE, on the title, book-plate of HENRY BARTON JACOBS, a very good copy.

£750

*GOLTZ [1834-1902], ocupied positions in the Universities of Konigsberg and Halle before taking the chair in physiology in
Strassburg in 1872. His early work on decerebrate and spinally ablated frogs inititated the modern study of reflexology, and
together with other pioneer work by Sechenov in Russia, continued the neurophysiology of Johannes Miller and Marshall
Hall. Many of his early demonstrations of the effect of neuro-damage in frogs began with the Beetonesque statement - ‘Take
two frogs...”, and he was able to show that decerebrate frogs would remain motionless when left alone but would respond by
moving and croaking when stimulated. His work with mammals began in 1874, on dogs, though he always intended to extend
his research into the human condition. Eventually and after a series of increasingly extensive cerebral ablations in dogs, he
concluded that ‘I will prove beyond the shadow of a doubt that Ferrier’s theory [of localizatioon of function] is completely
false’. His dispute with Ferrier came to a head [literally] at the Seventh International Congress of Medicine in 1881, the year
of publication of the above text. Goltz’s demonstrations were convincing but although accepting the results, Ferrier denied
Goltz’s conclusions. He thought Goltz’s dissections were too crude and showed two of his own experiments, upon monkeys.
Both series were examined by committee, which included Yeo and Gowers, concluding that Goltz had left intact certain ares of
motor and sensory function and that Ferrier had sufficiently demonstrated that brain localization was indeed an existant fact.
See SPILLANE Doctrine of the Nerves, for a discussion of the International Congress, pp. 393-394; also HAYMAKER &
SCHILLER, pp.217-221; GARRISON/MCHENRY pp. 225-226.
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GOODALL-COPESTAKE, Beatrice M. Anatomy Notes Collated and Arranged for Massage
Students. Printed for Private Circulation only by Bateman & Hewitson. Kendal. 1912.

pp. 80. With blank interleaves. Original cloth-backed boards, a bit dusty, a few diagrams on the
blanks which are otherwise unused, else a very good copy. £125

*The author was teacher of Massage and Medical Gymnastics at the London Hospital. COPAC records the Wellcome Institute
copy only.

A GROUP OF WELL-KNOWN AUTHORITIES. Early Mental Disease. The Lancet Extra
Numbers, 2. Wakeley and Son. London. 1912.

pp. (vi) Ads., 194, vi Index, (vi) Ads. Limp cloth, spine ends worn and stitching weak. £40

*With 41 essays by KINNIER WILSON, HENRY YELLOWLEES, GORDON HOLMES, MAURICE CRAIG and others. Three
sections - SYMPTOMATOLOGY - CLASSIFICATION - APPENDICES.

GUERRA, Francisco. Historia de la Materia Medica Hispano-Americana y Filipina en la
EpocaColonial. Inventario Critico y Bibliografico de Manuscritos. Afrodisio Aguado, S.A.
Madrid. 1973.

pp. 218, (ii). 4 plates. Original printed wrappers now a bit dusty and creased at the back,
entirely uncut and unopened. £55

GUTMANN, René. Dante - La Médecine et la Philosophie de Son Temps. Editions Doin.
Paris. 1965.

pp. 84, (iv). 1 plate. Original wraps, a couple of corners creased, else a very good copy, ex-
libris EDWIN CLARKE. £20

HENSCHEN, S. E. Revue Critique de la Doctrine sur le Centre Cortical de la Vision.
Offprint from Xllle. Congrés International de Médecine, Paris, Section d’Ophthalmologie.
1900.

pp. (ii), 154. 18 plates.
BOUND WITH:
WILBRAND, Hermann. Die Hemianopischen Gesichtsfeld-Formen und das optische
Wahrnehmungszentrum. Ein Atlas Hemianopischer Defekte. J. F. Bergmann. Wiesbaden.
1890. pp. XII, 157, (iii). 22 folding plates, 24 figures.
BOUND WITH:
JACQUEAU, Arthur. Des Troubles Visuels dans leurs Rapports avec les Tumeurs intéressant
le Chiasma. J.-B. Bailliére et Fils. Paris. 1896. pp. 98, (ii).
BOUND WITH:
4 other related papers by HENSCHEN (in Swedish), WIDMARK (in Norwegian and French)
and LESZYNSKY (in English).

£75

HERING, Ewald. On Memory and The Specific Energies of the Nervous System. Open
Court Publishing Co. Chicago. 1902. Third eiditon.

pp. (vi), 50, (viii). Paper wrappers, small stamp on title, a very good copy. £30
HEYMANS, C. and NEIL, E. Reflexogenic Areas of the Cardiovascular System. J. & A.
Churchill. London. 1958.

pp. viii, 271, (i). 89 figures. A very good copy. £30

HILL, A[rchibald]. V[ivian]. Methods of Analysing the Heat Production of Muscle. Proc.
Royal Soc. London, Series B, n0.835 vol.124, pp.114-1236, Nov.1937. TOGETHER WITH:
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The heat of shortening and the dynamic constants of muscle. Proc. Royal Soc. London, Series
B, n0.843. vol.126, pp. 136-195, October 1938.

Offprints of Hill’s papers, both in very good condition. £50

*HILL (1886-1977) pioneered the work with Hartree on the thermodynamics of muscle and shared the Nobel Prize in 1922
with Meyerhof for his discovery of the production of heat in muscle.

HOCHE, A. Dementia Paralytica.
TOGETHER WITH:

SPIELMEYER, W. Die Psychosen des Riickbildungs- und Greisenalters. Franz Deuticke.
Leipzig u. Wien. 1912.

pp. VIII, 164. 10 figures. Original half cloth and marbled boards, excellent copy. £50
*Comprises SPEZIELLER TEIL, Abt.5 Handbuch der Psychaitrie, ed. ASCHAFFENBURG.

HOLMES, Oliver Wendell. Notes in Many Keys. Ticknor and Fields. Boston. 1862. First
edition.

pp. X, 308. Original cloth, the first gathering coming loose, else a very good copy. £40

*Including - Dedication of the Pittsfield Cemetery - Meeting of the American Medical Association - The Chambered Nautilus -
Meeting of the National Sanitary Association.

[HOPKINS, Sir Frederick Gowland]. Two early certificates relating to Hopkins’s education -
COLLEGE OF PRECEPTORS to FREDERICK G. HOPKINS, Pupil of C. P. Newcombe, Esg.
of Alexandra Park College, Hornsey. - Certificate of the First Class First Division in these
subjects: English History - Geography - English Grammar and Composition - Book Keeping -
Chemistry - Drawing - Latin - French - Arithmetic, Algebra, Geometry - Experimental Physics
- Natural History. Christmas, 1877. UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, LONDON - to certify that F.
Gowland Hopkins of Enfield Attended my Lectures on Agricultural Chemistry, Jan. to March
1883, and worked daily in the Laboratory from Feb. to July 1883 with diligence and to my
great satisfaction. Charles Grahame, Professor.

The College certificate is torn at the top right corner with slight loss, with a few edge tears, the
University College certificate has been folded several times but is in other ways in good
condition without loss. IMAGES AVAILABLE BY E-MAIL. £120

*GOWLAND HOPKINS (1861-1947), was born in Eastbourne and on the early death of his father, went, with his mother, to
live with his uncle and grandmother in Enfield. From 1871 he attended the City of London School but playing truant for
several weeks, he was sent to a private school, the Alexandra Park College, on leaving which he worked for six months in an
insurance office, followed by taking his articles with a consulting analyst in the City for three years. At the age of twenty, on a
small legacy from his paternal grandafther, Hopkins enrolled at the Royal School of Mines, taking a course in chemistry under
Edward Frankland. After a brief period working with Frankland’s son Percy, he studied for the associateship of the Institute of
Chemistry at University College, London. The two documents offered here verify these biographical details [see DNB] and are
a remarkable survival of otherwise trivial material, but relating to the discoverer of vitamins and a Nobel Prize winner, are
elevated to historical status.

HUDSON, Noel (ed.). An Early English Version of HORTUS SANITATIS. A Recent
Bibliographical Discovery by..... Bernard Quaritch. London. 1954. 4to.

pp. xiii, (iii), 164, xvii-xxx, (ii). Frontispiece in red and black, text in black-letter facsimile.
Original cloth, boards slightly marked, text clean £45
*LIMITED TO 550 COPIES. See GARRISON-MORTON #1797; this work is a facsimile of the English translation by
LAURENCE ANDREW, ¢.1521, from the Dutch of JAN VAN DOESBORGH's 'Der dieren palleys' [The Palace of Animals],
1520. Andrew's title - The Noble Life and Natures of Man - is known from two imperfect copies, both of which have been used

to produce this facsimile. Van Doesbough's source-text was the fifteenth century Hortus Sanitatis, though he has only used the
sections on Animals, Birds and Fishes.

HUMBERT, Rev. L. M. Memorials of the Hospital of St. Cross and Alms House of Noble
Poverty. Illustrated with Thirteen Photographs by W[ILLIAM] SAVAGE. And Numerous
Woodcuts. William Savage. Winchester, and Parker & Co. London. 1868. 4to.
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pp. 96, (ii) Advertisement, (ii) blank. 13 albumen photographs of views and a group portrait,
plus a fine still life of porcelain souvenirs designed by Savage and available from his shop in
Winchester. Publisher’s gilt decorated cloth by BURN with their ticket, all edges gilt, book-
plate of WILLIAM SANDILANDS of Barny Hill and another of DOUGLAS, a very good
copy. £220

*GERNSHEIM #426

[HUTINEL, V. H. and others]. Discours Prononcés le 9 Décembre 1928 a I’Occasion de la
Remise de la Médaille du PROFESSEUR ED. JEANSELME Membre de I’Académie de
Médecine, Professeur al Faculté Medecin de I’Hopital Saint-Louis. [G. Doin. Paris]. 1929.

pp. 99, (iii). Photogravure frontispiece of the celebratory medal by I. H. DROPSY. Paper
wrappers, uncut, book-plate of VAN DER HOEVEN, a very nice copy. £45

*LIMITED EDITION of 350 copies on papier vélin, this being no.33.
JEANSELME, Antoine Eduard [1858-1935], Professor Clinical Medicine at the Hopital St. Louis, Paris, author of Histoire de
la Syphilis, Paris, 1931 (GARRISON-MORTON #2428).

HUXLEY, Sir Andrew. Reflections on Muscle. Sherrington Lectures XIV.  Liverpool
University Press. 1981 (reprint).

pp. ix, (i), 111, (i). 16 figures. A very nice copy in the original glassine wrapper. £30

INMAN, WI[illiam]. S[amuel]. Styes and Wedding Rings. Churchill Livingstone. Edinburgh
& London. 1973.

pp. (xii), 124. Portrait. A very good copy in dust wrapper, no signs of provenance but extensive
pencil notes and alterations indicate knowledgeable preparation for a second edition, perhaps
those of the editor PROFESSOR ANDREW WILKINSON. £30

*An interesting account of the author’s concept of ‘morbid periodicity’ and his psychotherapeutic approach to the treatment of
certain eye-infections.

IRONSIDE, R. N. and BATCHELOR, I.. R. C. Auviation Neuro-Psychiatry. Livingstone.
Edinburgh. 1945.

pp. viii, 167, (i). £25
[JACKSON, H. L.]. Lewis’s 1844 - 1944. A Brief Account of a Century’s Work. H. K.
Lewis. London. 1945.

pp. viii, 89, (i). Coloured frontispiece, many text illustrations, Corrigendum slip. Original cloth,
a very good copy. £20
JEFFERSON, Sir Geoffrey. Selected Papers. Pitman Medical. London. [1960].

pp. Xi, (i), 563, (i). Portrait and 51 plates, 69 text figures. Ex-Lewis’s Library, and thus a bit
shabby in binding, but text clean. £40
*Contains 29 papers plus a selected list of those not included. They are arranged in the following sections - REFLECTIONS
[5] - PORTRAITS [8] - NEUROSURGERY [14] - ENVOI [2].

JONES, Isaac H. Equilibrium and Vertigo. With an analysis of pathologic cases. By LEWIS
FISHER. Lippincott. Philadelphia. 1918 (reprint).

pp. xv, (i), 444. 17 stereoscopic images on 9 cards in the pocket of the rear board, 129 text
illustrations. Original cloth, spine string-marked, a good copy. £45

KATZ, Bernhard. The time course of the excitatory disturbance in nerve following a short
shock. Proc. Physiological Soc, J. Physiol., v.90, 8 May 1937, pp. 1-2. TOGETHER WITH:
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63.
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65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

Experimental Evidence for a Non-conducted Response of Nerve to Subthreshold Stimulation.
Proc. Royal Soc. London, Series B, n0.835, vol. 124, pp. 244-276, November 1937.
Reprints, apart form a couple of dusty margins, in very good condition. £40

*KATZ (1911-2003), shared the Nobel Prize for Medicine in 1970, with von Euler and Axelrod, for his work on chemical
neurotransmission.

KERAVAL, P. Etude Clinique et Expérimentale sur la Péricardite Urémique. V. Adrien
Delahaye. Paris. 1879.

pp. 104. New cloth, a very good copy. £50

KING, E. S. J. Localized Rarefying Conditions of Bone as exemplified by Legg-Perthes’
disease, Osgood-Schlatter’s disease, Kimmell’s disease and related conditions.  Edward
Arnold. London. 1935.

pp. xii, 400. 70 figures. Spine a little faded, ring-mark on the front board, else a very good
copy. £40

KRAYENBUL, H. and RICHTER Hs. R. Die Zerebrale Angiographie. ~Georg Thieme.
Stuttgart. 1952. 4to.

pp. VII, (i), 217, (iii). Many illustrations, photographs and line drawings. Dust wrapper, a very
good copy. £35

KRONLEIN, R. U. Die Lehre von den Luxationen. Ferdinand Enke. Stuttgart. 1882.

pp. VIII, 121, (i). 20 figures. Contemporary half cloth and marbled boards, a very good copy.
£45

KURELLA, Hans. Cesare Lombroso - A Modern Man of Science. Translated from the
German by M. EDEN PAUL M.D. Rebman. London. 1911. First English edition.

pp. vii, (i), 194. Original cloth, a very good copy. £50

LANGTON, Neville. The Prince of Beggars. Being some Account of the Beggings of Sydney
Holland, Viscount Knutsford, during 25 years as Chairman of The London Hospital.
Hutchinson. London. [1921]. Third edition.

pp. vii, (i), 224, (ii). Dust wrapper, a very good copy. £40

LAURENT, Emile. Terminologie Médicale en Huit Langues. Lexicum Medicum Polyglottum.
Quod Pluribus Adjuvantibus Medicis ac Philologis Curatissime Collegit. FRANCAIS -
LATINUM - DEUTSCH - ENGLISH - ITALIANO - ESPANOL - PORTUGUEZ - RUSSIAN
[Cyrillic text]. A. Maloine. Paris. 1906. Deuxieme tirage.

pp. (iv), U1, (i), I, (i), WL, (i), 1, (D, W @), W 30D, T (), 209, (iii), 34, (i), 91, (i), 40, (iv),
50, (ii), 48, 48, 48, (viii). Original cloth faded, spine ends a bit nicked, else a very good copy.
£40

LE FANU, W. R. (ed.). English Books Printed Before 1701 in the Library of the Royal
College of Surgeons of England. Livingstone. Edinburgh & London. 1963.
pp. 28. Original cloth, a very good copy. £20

*Lists 637 editions, of which 38 are unrecorded or variant issues.

LENOCH, Frantisek and KOEBLING, Huldrych M. The ‘Regimen contra reumata’ of
Sigismund Albicus (c.1358-1427). Geigy. Basle. 19609.
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75.

76.

pp. 32. 5 plates [1 folding] PLUS double-page coloured facsimile of the original ms. in Prague.
Original paper wrappers, signature of EDWIN CLARKE, a very good copy. £30

LEVY, W. Hanks. Blindness and the Blind: Or, A Treatise on the Science of Typhlology.
Chapman and Hall. London. 1872.

pp. xvi, 518. Original purple cloth, faded as usual, a little rubbing along the spine edges and
top corners, else a very good copy. £120

*COPAC gives seven locations.

LEWINS, Robert. Life and Mind: On the Basis of Modern Medicine. Edited by
THALASSOPLEKTOS. Watts & Co. London. 1880.

pp. vi, (vii)-72. Original cloth, an ancient ink spillage has marked the top of the covers and left
the occasional very small marginal touch, else contents very good, old stamp on title. £40

*The edition not in COPAC.

LEWIS, Thomas. Experiments Relating to Cutaneous Hyperalgesia and Its Spread Through
Somatic Nerves. CONTAINED IN “Clinical Science Incorporating HEART’. Shaw and Sons.
London. 1936.

pp. 373-416. 4 plates, 16 figures. Original paper wrappers of the issue, a little wear to the ends
of the backstrip, else a very good copy. £45

*Reporting Lewis’s concept of a new system of nerves, the ‘NOCIFENSOR’ system.

LOCKWOOD, Charles Barrett. Hunterian Lectures on the Development & Transition of the
Testis Normal and Abnormal. Williams & Norgate. London. 1888.

pp. (viii), 122. 3 double-page litho. plates, a number of text figures. Original cloth, spine with
touches of wear, ex-libris with usual scattered stamps, reasonable copy. £40

LOMBROSO, César. L’Homme Criminel. Etude Anthropologique et Médico-Légale.
Traduit sur la I\Ve Edition Italienne par Mr G. REGNIER & Mr A. BOURNET. Avec Préface
par M. LETOURNEAU. Criminel-Né - Fou Moral Epileptique. Félix Alcan. Paris. Bocca
Fréres. Turin. 1887-1888. 2nd. French edition. 2 volumes.

TEXT - pp. (iv), XXI1V, 682, (i) Errata, (i) blank.

ATLAS - pp. 15, (i). 40 plates [5 folding, some double-page, the occasional plate in colour].
Text volume in original printed wrappers, backstrip wearing and stitching a bit loose at points,
Atlas in publisher’s cloth, a very good copy. £500

*GARRISON-MORTON #174 for the first edition, Italian, in 1876.

MCKAY, W. J. Stewart. Lawson Tait His Life and Work. A Contribution to the History of
Abdominal Surgery and Gynaecology. Balliere, Tindall and Cox. London. 1922.

pp. xii, 579, (i). Portrait frontispiece, 33 plates. Spine faded else a very good copy. £75

MAN, A Leeds. Memoirs of Eminent Men of Leeds. With Sixteen Photographic Portraits [by
C. S. SPENCE], and Views of the Old and New Infirmary. G. J. Berger. London, and D. Green
& Sons. Leeds. [1868]. 8vo.

pp. (iv), 80. Photographic frontispiece, a composite of 16 oval portraits, mostly from life,
woodcut plate showing 2 views, the Old and New Infirmaries. Publisher’s cloth gilt, all edges
gilt, recased, with new end-papers, photograph faded and mount foxed, cloth faded and a bit
rubbed, a good copy overall. £120



77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

*Scarce - COPAC records three locations only - Leeds, Oxford, National Library of Scotland. NOT in GERNSHEIM.
Comprises a series of biographical sketches, plus a photo. portrait of each subject - including WILLIAM HEY - THOMAS
PRIDGIN TEALE - SAMUEL SMITH FRCS.

MAYO, Herbert. Outlines of Human Physiology. Burgess and Hill London. 1833. Third
edition.

pp. xv, (i), 478. Many text illustrations, woodcuts and engravings. New cloth, ex-libris Kings
Inns Library Dublin, with a couple of old stamps, a very good copy. £150

MERIC, H. de. Dictionnaire des Termes de Médecine. Francais-Anglais. Bailliére, Tindall
and Cox. London. 1899.

pp. Vi, (ii), 243, (i). Original cloth, publisher’s FILE COPY with a few ink sales notes at the
front, a very good copy. £40

MICHELON, Etienne-Gustave-Jean. Histoire Pharmacotechnique et Pharmacologique du
Mercure a Travers les Siecles. Des temps les plus reculés jusqu’au milieu du XIXe. siecle.
Deslis Freres. Tours. 1908.

pp. XII, 200, (iv). Later cloth-backed boards, uncut, signature of EDWIN CLARKE, a very
good copy. £55

MONAKOW, Constantin von. Vita Mea - Mein Leben. Ed. ALFRED W. GUBSER &
ERWIN H. ACKERKNECHT. Verlag Hans Huber. Bern. 1970.

pp. 323, (i). Portrait frontispiece. A very nice copy in dust wrapper. £35

NEWBURGH, L. H. (ed.). Physiology of Heat Regulation and The Science of Clothing.
Prepared at the Request of the Division of Medical Sciences, National Research Council.
Hafner Publishing. New York & London. 1968 (reprint).

pp. viii, 457, (iv). 78 text figures. A very good copy in dust wrapper. £35

NIELSEN, J. M. Memory and Amnesia. San Lucas Press. Los Angeles. 1958.
pp. 205, (iii). 23 figures. Original cloth, a very good copy. £35

NORDSTROM, Johan. Swammerdamiana. Excerpts from the Travel Journal of Olaus
Borrichius and Two Letters from Sammerdam to Thévenot. Together with an Appendix - The
History of Swammerdam’s Demonstration of the Valves of the Lymphatic Vessels. Offprint
from ‘LYCHNOS’, Annual of the Swedish History of Science Society, vol.XV, 1954-55.

pp. (21)-65, (i). 5 figures. Original wrappers, bound in later boards, signature of EDWIN
CLARKE, the text now loose in the wraps, else a very good copy. £15

PARKINSON, Ethel M. and LUMB, Audrey E. Catalogue of Medical Books in Manchester
University Library 1480 - 1700. Manchester University Press. manchester. 1972. 4to.

pp. (viii), 399, (i). Frontispiece. Faded and torn dust wrapper, else a very good copy. £60

*Nearly 3000 entries, unusually well described and annotated.

PASTEUR, L[ouis]. Mémoire sur les Corpuscules Organisés Qui Existent dans I’ Atmosphére,
Examen de la Doctrine des Générations Spontanées.  Mallet-Bachelier. Paris. 1862. First
separate edition. 8vo.

pp. 110. 2 folding engraved plates. Original light blue printed wrappers, spine frayed with some
loss, ex-libris Wellcome Institute with their labels on recto and verso of the front cover [one of
these partially obscures the imprint]and stamps to verso of title [including ‘withdrawn’ stamp]
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91.

and in the lower margin of the final leaf, an old damp stain over the lower half of the text now
faded, the plates dust-marked in the lower inner margin, within a new solander box. £4,500
*The very rare offprint from Annales de Chimie et de Physique, 3e. serie, t.LXIV. A small number of these offprints were
produced following journal publication in the same year but was preceded by the paper in the Annales des Sciences naturelles,
Zoologie 4th. series, 1861. No offprints from that latter journal were produced.

GARRISON-MORTON #2475 for the 1861 paper - ‘“The success of experiments recorded in the above paper marks the
downfall of the theory of spontaneous generation. Pasteur’s researches on fermentation led him to the discovery of the bacteria
and yeasts and hence to the germ theory of disease; from this all modern bacteriology and immunology have developed.” See
also OSLER #1545 this imprint; PARTINGTON History of Chemistry, v.IV, pp.749-750 (History of Organic Chemistry);
SPARROW Milestones of Science, plate 183 (one of the folding plates) and p.41 from the journal issue; HASKELL NORMAN
1654 this offprint; PMM 336c.

PEARCE, Rev. S. B. P. An Ideal in the Making. The Story of the Magdalen Hospital 1758 to
1958. [For The Hsopital. London]. 1958.

pp. 100, (ii). 8 plates. A very good ex-library copy with stamp on the free end-papers and verso
of title. £20

PEARSON, Karl and ELDERTON, Ethel M. (eds.). Annals of Eugenics. A Journal for the
Scientific Study of Racial Problems.

Volume 3, parts 3 & 4. Francis Galton Laboratory for National Eugenics. University Press.
Cambridge. 1928. 4to. 2 volumes.

Bound within new library folders, original wrappers bound in and rather tatty, with full
complement of transparencies (3) in the rear covers, ex-libris Anatomy School, Cambridge,
with neat stamp on title. £90

PEARSON, Karl (ed.). The Treasury of Human Inheritance. Volume Il. Nettleship Memorial
VVolume, by JULIA BELL. University Press. Cambridge. 1933. 4to.

pp. Xv, (i), 576. 76 pedigree plates [some folding], 26 plates [some in colour, portraits of
NETTLESHIP, JOHN DALTON, THEO LEBER]. An ex-library copy in buckram, stamp on
title, on the verso of all plates and in t he occasional margin, two of the frontispieces repaired at
the edges without loss, a decent copy. £150

PEUMERY, Jean-Jacques. Les Origines de la Transfusion Sanguine. B. M.lIsrael.
Amsterdam. 1974. 4to.

pp. 79, (v). PLUS a single leaf Addendum loosely inserted. 10 figures. A very good copy in the
original wrappers. £35

POWER, Sir D'Arcy. Selected Writings 1877 - 1930. Given to him by his friends on the
occasion of his seventy-fifth birthday 11 November 1930. Clarendon Press. Oxford. 1931.

pp. X, 368, (vii) Subscribers List, (i) blank. Portrait frontispiece, 16 plates, folding map, 9 text
figures. Original cloth, book-plate of N[ehemiah]. ASHERSON, Otologist, designed by
MERVYN PEAKE, a humorous depiction of the ossicles of the inner ear, with a few ephemeral
items relating to Asherson including a leaf from Dawson’s 1956 catalogue marking the 1543
Vesalius at £750, cloth a trifle marked else a very good copy. £80
*Reprints 16 essays, plus a short-title Bibliography.

“Ex Libris N. Asherson™, 1951, the book-plate designed by Mervyn Peake, whose wife and children were treated by Asherson.

It was reproduced in The Bookplate Society Newsletter, September 1983, vol.5, no.3, and in MPR 17:27 (with a commentary on
p.26). also ‘Peake in Print’ part E [on-line].

PRENTICE, Chas. F. Dioptric Formulae for Combined Cylindrical Lenses Applicable for All
Angular Deviations of Their Axes. James Prentice & Son, Opticians. Broadway, New York.
1888. First edition.
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pp. 48, (ii). Albertype photographic plate, 2 plates in text and 2 in pocket of the rear board.
Original cloth, a very good copy. £65

*PREFACE - “This publication is therefore confined to an exceedingly limited edition, particularly as it likely to prove
comprehensive and of advantage only to ophthalmic surgeons.’
It does appear to be of some rarity, with no copy recorded on COPAC or noted in recent commerce.

ROMER, Paul Hleinrich]. I. Tuberkelbacillenstimme - 1l. Wohnungsdesinfektion duch
Formaldehyd - 111. Trinkswasserversorgung. N. G. Elwert. Marburg. 1903.

pp. (iv), 150, (ii). 3 Tables and 11 plates, mostly folding. Original cloth, a very good copy.
£75

ROTH, M[athias]. The Prevention and Cure of Many Chronic Diseases by Movements. An
Exposition of the Principles and Practice by These Movements for the Correction of the
Tendencies to Disease in Infancy, Childhood, and Youth, and for the Cure of Many Morbid
Affections of Adults. John Churchill. London. 1851. First edition.

pp. xv, (i), 302, (ii). Numerous text illustrations. Original cloth considerably faded, recased
with old spine relaid, good copy. £150

*WINNETT ORR Catalogue #1238 this edition. MATHIAS ROTH (1818-1891). Hungarian-born, educated at the Universities
of Vienna and Pavia, graduated in medicine in 1839. He became involved in Hungarian national politics and after the
insurrection in 1848, emigrated to England where he practised as physician. He was an advocate of homoeopathy and was
appointed physician to the Hahnemann Hospital. He had also been a student of Per Henrik Ling and introduced Ling’s
therapeutic Swedish Movements into his adopted country.

RUSSELL, Dorothy S. A Classification of Bright’s Disease. HMSO. London. 1929.

pp. 248, viii Ads. 16 plates, each with text leaf. Original paper wrappers, a little wear to the
spine ends as usual, occasional pencil marginalia, one corner creased, else a good copy. £40

RYLE, John A. Gastric Function in Health and Disease. Humphrey Milford. Oxford
University Press. 1926.

pp. viii, 152. 2 figures, 26 charts. A very good copy. £30

*A re-editing of Ryle’s Gulstonian Lectures for 1925.

SARCEY, Francisque. Gare a Vos Yeux !! Sages Conseils Donnés Par un Myope a Ses
Confréres. Paul Ollendorff. Paris. 1884.

pp. VI, 99, (i). Original printed wrappers a little stained and chipped, uncut, a good copy. £40

*An account of the author’s operation for cataract. COPAC records the single location at the British Library.

SAUNDBY, Robert (ed.). The Birmingham Medical Review: A Quarterly Journal of the
Medical Sciences. Cornish Bros. Birmingham. 1880. Vol.IX (N.S., v.111).

pp. iv, 383, (i). Binder’s cloth much faded but contents very good. £30

SCHMITE, Paul. Les Cysticercoses du Névraxe. Amédée Legrand. Paris. 1928.

pp. 170, (ii). 12 illustrations on 8 plates [1 folding]. Original wrappers, uncut, a very good
copy. £50

SHEPHERD, Michael (ed.). The Later Papers of Sir Aubrey Lewis. Oxford University
Press. Oxford. 1979.

pp. ix, (i), 245, (i). Dust wrapper, a very good copy. £80

*With a Bibliography.

OFFERED WITH -

SHEPHERD, Michael. The Career and Contributions of Sir Aubrey Lewis. The Adolf Meyer Lecture. 1976. pp. (iv), 27, (i).
Portrait and 7 illustrations. Wraps. Very good copy.
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STEWART, G. N. A Manual of Physiology With Practical Exercises. Bailliére, Tindall and
Cox. London. 1906. Fifth edition.

pp. xviii, 911, (i). Frontispiece and one plate, both coloured, 395 text woodcuts. An unusually
good copy in the original cloth. £35

T[WEEDY]., J. In Memoriam. Thomas Wharton Jones, F.R.S. An offprint from The Lancet,
London, 1892, pp.12. With 2 albumen print photographs.

TOGETHER WITH:

2 AUTOGRAPH LETTERS from TWEEDY - the first from his address in Harley Street, 1892,
to an unknown recipient, noting an overlooked misprint in the obituary notice above; the
second, also from Harley Street and to an unknown correspondent, 1881, concerns Tweedy’s
efforts to secure a pension for Jones, and noting that he is in consideration for Jones’s post at
UCL is cautious about attracting censure for vested interest.

TOGETHER WITH:

2 AUTOGRAPH LETTERS from THOMAS HENRY HUXLEY, both 1881, one to R. M.
KERR and the other to WHARTON JONES, both dealing with the setting up of a pension fund
for the latter.

TOGETHER WITH:

AUTOGRAPH LETTER from WHARTON JONES, 1884, also to R. M. KERR, discussing his
earlier publications.

TOGETHER WITH:

JONES, T. Wharton. Rule in Ireland, from St. Patrick to Cromwell. Editor of the volume on
“The Life and Death (During the Rebellion of 1641) of His Ancestral Cousin, Bishop Bedell, of
Kilmore; Issued by the Camden Society, in 1872. R. Medley. Ventnor, Isle of Wight. 1887. pp.
28.

Half black morocco, much rubbed, joints intact and contents very good, most of the autograph
material and the obit notice laid in. £200
*WHARTON JONES (1808-1891), ophthalmic surgeon and physiologist, born at St. Andrews and educated in Stirling,
Dalmeny and Musselburgh, graduated from Edinburgh University in medicine, thence to Glasgow and in 1835 to Cork where

he practiced for a while before going to London and taking the chair in Ophthalmic Medicine and Surgery at University
College, held from 1851 to 1881, when he retired to Ventor, loW.

ULRICH, Axel Sigfrid. Pathologie der muskularen Ruckgratsverkrummungen. C. Ed. Miiller.
Bremen. 1874.

BOUND WITH:

Beitrag zur Therapie Rickgratsverkrimmungen. C. Schiinemann. 1857.

BOUND WITH:

XXII1. Jahres-Bericht des Schwedischen Heilgymnastichen Institutes im Bremen. C. Ed.
Miiller. Bremen. 1880.

BOUND WITH:

Mittheilungen Uber die Schwedische Bewegungscur (schwed. Heilgymnastik, gymn.
Orthopadie und Massage) im Institut zu Bremen (gegr.1856). L. Mack. Bremen. 1895.

pp. VI, (ii), 109, (iii). 3 folding plates with 12 woodcut figures; 65, (i). 1 folding plate with 14
woodcut figures; 19, (i); 17, (i). Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, ex-libris
Wellcome Institute [with ‘withdrawn’ stamp], three of the four plates now loose, the two plates
from the first work with some early ms. notes, the plate from the second work now a little
chipped at the edges and with a fold crease across one corner, some scattered marginal pencil
lines, the final two works with the original wrappers bound in [one of them authenticated by the
author’s signature], all with owner’s signature of N. BERGQUIST, overall a good copy. £135
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*COPAC locates the Wellcome copy only of the first work [is it this copy?] and only the British Library copy of the second
title; the other two titles are not in COPAC.

VINAVER, B. Le Signe d’Argyll-Robertson. Etude anatomique, physiologique, pathogénique
et séméiologique. G. Steinheil. Paris. 1912.

pp. (i), 206, (ii). 17 text figures, including coreoscopes/pupilloscopes. Later cloth, one page
with a small ink blot, a very good copy. £60

WALDEYER, WJilhelm]. Anatomische Technik.
BOUND WITH: Lehr- und Handblcher. J. F. Bergmann. Wiesbaden. 1903-1905. 2 parts in 1.

pp. (651)-912; (1223)-1288. In later cloth with the original wrappers bound in, very good
copies. £120
*QOffprints from MERKEL and BONNET Ergebnisse der Anatomie und Entwicklungsgeschichte.

WARD, James William. Unabridged Dictionary of the Sensations ‘As If’. With a Foreword
by WILLIS A. DEWEY. Wobbers, Inc. San Francisco, California. 1939. First edition.

pp. XVII, (i), 1637, (i). Portrait frontispiece. Original limp cloth, printed in India Paper, a very
good copy. £75

*Reprinted in India in recent years, the original edition is particularly scarce.

WARNER, Francis. Three Lectures on the Anatomy of Movement. A Treatise on the Action
of Nerve-Centres and Modes of Growth Delivered at the Royal College of Surgeons of
England. Kegan Paul, Trench. London. 1887.

pp. (ii), xiv, 135, (i), 44 Catalogue. 18 text figures. Original cloth, ex-library copy with the
occasional stamp, otherwise a very good copy. £75

*Dedicated ‘To the memory of Charles Darwin, whose works and thoughts remain with us’. Warner draws upon Darwin’s
work on insectivorous plants using three of the original illustrations.

WEBER, Hermann. Cases of Cerebral Affection Caused by Disease in the Region of the Nose
and Eyes. Extracted from an unknown source. 1860.

pp. 177-197, (i). Loose within a pamphlet binder. £20

WEST, Charles. The Profession of Medicine: Its Study, and Practice; Its Duties, and Rewards.
Kegan Paul et al. London. 1896. First edition thus.

pp. X, (ii), 115, (i). Original cloth faded and aged, a few textual corrections in the margins (by
the author?), contents very good. £65

*West delivered a lecture in 1850, subsequently printed in that year, with this title. He has used the same title to present his
mature views on the subject.

WICKERSHEIMER, Ernest. Recueil des Plus Celebres Astrologues et Quelques Hommes
Doctes Faict par SYMON DE PHARES du temps de Charles Vllle. Publié d’apres le manuscrit
unique de la Bibliotheque Nationale. Honoré Campion. Paris. 1929.

pp. XI1, 303, (v). Loose within later paper boards, the original title portion of the front wrapper
pasted to the front board, uncut, clipped signature of the author pasted to the front free end-
paper, ex-libris EDWIN CLARKE with his signature at the front, good copy. £75

WINSLOW, Forbes. Obscure Diseases of the Brain and Mind. Robert Hardwicke. London.
1863. Third edition.

pp. xx, 618. Original cloth recased with new spine, neat stamps of Wellcome Library to verso
of title and margin of last page, a very good copy. £150
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HISTORY OF SCIENCE

ABBOTT, Thomas Kingsmill. Kant’s Theory of Ethics or Practical Philosophy. Comprising
1. Fundamental Principles of the Metaphysic of Morals. 2. Dialectic and Methodology of
Practical Reason. 3. On the Radical Evil in Human Nature. Longmans, Green a.o. London.
1873.

pp. viii, 262, (ii) Advertisement. Original cloth, ex-private lending library with Library Laws
label on front paste-down, stamp on title, no other signs of provenance, slight wear to spine
ends, joints intact and text clean. £50

ANON. ELECTRICITY. The entire article, extracted from an early edition of the
ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, vol.VI, part Il. ¢.18007? 4to.

pp. 418-545. 8 copper-engraved plates with a number of figures. New cloth, in very good
condition. £80

ANON. ELECTRICITY. The entire article extracted from the EDINBURGH
ENCYCLOPAEDIA, vol.VIII, part Il. No date [c.1820]. 4to.

pp. 411-550. 9 copper-engraved plates. New cloth, a very good copy. £80

ATKINSON, I. An Almanack For the Year of our Lord God 1795. Being the third after
BISSEXTILE or LEAP-YEAR, Calculated for the Counties North of TRENT. By I
ATKINSON. To Which Are Added An ALphabetical List of Fairs, and other useful Tables.
Printed by Wilson and Branthwaite (Successors to the late Mr. ASHBURNER.) [1794]. 12mo.

pp. (xxiv). Woodcut Zodiac figure on p.(i), figure showing moon phases on p.(vi). Printed in
red and black, c. 126 x 67 mm. Original paper wrappers, title within oval garlanded border on
the front cover, rear carrying a printed advertisement for Wilson and Branthwaite, wrappers and
adjacent leaves detached, tiny square of loss at the inner foot of the front wrapper affecting one
character of text inside, covers darkened with age, othewise in good condition for such a
delciate item. £275

*COPAC records a run of this almanack from 1777 to 1791, at Oxford but no other location. Fragile and disposable after their
year’s use, these little calendars are very scarce.

BACON, Francis. The Works of Francis Bacon, Baron of Verulam, Viscount St. Alban, and
Lord High Chancellor of England. For F. C. and J. Rivington a.o. London. 1819. 10 volumes.
8vo.

With a fine engraved portrait frontispice in v.I, plus a four-fold pedigree sheet. All in the
original paper boards, ex-library with fine book-plate in each volume, call numbers at the foot
of each spine but no other library mark, entirely uncut and unsophisticated, inevitably the
spines are fragile and there is some loss from the heads of five volumes, two volumes also
show loss from other parts of the spine [particularly v.I which has also lost a piece of the label],
all joints except for the rear board of v. VI are intact, overall and despite the wear, a nice set.

£550

BALSS, Heinrich. Albertus Magnus als Zoologe. Verlag der Miinchner Drucke. Minchen.
1928.

pp. 155, (i). 19 text figures. Sewn into recent cloth-backed wrappers retaining the original
printed wraps, signature of EDWIN CLARKE, a very good copy. £35
BECKMARCK, Nils Petter. ARITHMETIK. Anders Zetterberg. Stockholm. 1795. 8vo.

pp. (iv), 196. Title vignette, decorative head-piece to Cap.1. Contemporary half sheepskin over
paper boards, the front cover with the number ‘349 M4’ impressed in the centre, signature of



117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

ALBRECHT IHRE, dated variously 1808, 1812, 1814, traces of wax seals on both paste-
downs, faded marginal damp-mark on the title and a few following leaves, both top and bottom
edges of the book-block have the number ‘69’ in ink, scattered foxing, else a clean and tight
copy. £300
*An elementary school-book of unusual scarcity - the only copy traced is held in the Bancroft Library, UNIVERSITY OF

CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY. There is no copy in any major European library, including those of Sweden and Denmark. Nor is
there a copy in any of the major North American libraries.

BRYAN, G[eorge]. H[artley]. Stability in Aviation. An Introduction to Dynamical Stability
as applied to the Motions of Aeroplanes. Macmillan.. London. 1911. First edition.

pp. X, (ii), 192, (ii) Advertisement. 9 illustrations of aeroplanes in text, 38 text diagrams.
Publisher’s blue cloth, a few small marks, front board string-marked, book-plate of the Royal
Society Club, a very good copy. £300

BURSILL-HALL, G. L. Thomas of Erfurt - Grammatica Speculativa. An edition with
translation and commentary. Longman. London. 1972.

pp. xii, 340. Dust wrapper, a very good copy. £30

CABANNES, Jean. La Diffusion Moleculaire de la Lumiére. Avec la Collaboration de M.
YVES ROCARD. Les Presses Universitaires de France. Paris. 1929.

pp. VIII, 326, (ii). 53 figures. Original cloth, front free end-paper cut out, else a very good
copy. £60

CAMPBELL, Lewis and GARNETT, William. The Life of James Clerk Maxwell With a
Selection from His Correspondence and Occasional Writings and a Sketch of His Contributions
to Science. Macmillan. London. 1882. First edition.

pp. Xvi, 662, (ii) Advertisements. Portrait frontispiece, 2 steel portraits, 2 4-page facsimile
letters in lithography, 4 coloured plates. Original cloth faded and recased with new end-papers,
a very good copy. £300

CHAUVENET, William. Manual of Spherical and Practical Astronomy: Embracing the
General Problems of Spherical Astronomy, the Special Applications to Practical Astronomy,
and the Theory and Use of Fixed and Portable Astronomical | nstruments. With an Appendix
on the Method of Least Squares. J. B. Lippincott. Philadelphia. 1889. Fifth edition. 2 volumes.

pp. 708; 632. 15 plates, mostly of instruments (3 folding). Puiblsiher’s cloth, a trifle rubbed, a
little wear to the spine ends, else joints firm and a good set. £85

CRISP, Frank and others. (eds.). JOURNAL OF THE ROYAL MICROSCOPICAL
SOCIETY; Containing Its Transactions and Proceedings, With Other Microscopical
Information. Series One, vols. 1-3. 1878-1880. SUBSEQUENTLY:

Journal etc. And a Summary of Current Researches Relating to Zoology and Botany
(principally Invertebrata and Cryptogamia), Microscopy, &c. Series I, vols. 1-23. 1881-1903
[lacking 1897]. Williams and Norgate. London.

A very good run from the inception of the journal, 25 volumes, ex-public library, with
attractive book-plates, donor plates on verso of title, neat library stamp on verso of the plates,
half calf and marbled boards up to 1895, vol. for 1896 in cloth, remainder in original wrappers,
some rubbing of the leather but overall a nice run. £750

CROOK, Ronald E. A Bibliography of Joseph Priestley 1733-1804. The Library
Association. London. 1966.

pp. xiv, 202. Original cloth, a very good copy. £40
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DARJEELING FERNS. A large folio album so titled, comprising 50 sheets, each with a
single species and each with a printed label carrying the information GENUS - SPECIES -
PATRIA. All have been taken from British Sikkim, the first label is dated 1881. The
occasional frond has come loose and a few have broken at the very tip, but overall in excellent
condition. Apart from the labels and the titling on the front cover, there is no other indication of
compiler or provenance. | have noted records from two institutional libraries of very similar
albums compiled by MRS. P. JAFFREY.

Contemporary half morocco a little rubbed at the edges, very good copy. £650

[DARWIN, Charles]. A fine coloured collotype print by JOHN CHANCELLOR, showing
HMS Beagle in the Galapagos, taken from his original watercolour painting, published 1982,
LIMITED EDITION of 850 copies, signed by the artist. SIZE - 18 3/4 x 28% inches [48 x 72%:
cms.], currently framed and glazed.

£4,000

*The ship ‘Beagle’ is shown moored off James Island, on October 17th. 1835. The topographical view is taken from the coastal
sketch ordered by 2nd.Lieut. Sullivan at the time. The details of the ‘Beagle’ were taken from Admiralty charts and records.
The artist, JOHN CHANCELLOR (1925-1984), originally a merchant seaman, latterly chartered his owm hydrographic survey
vessel and on retirement became one of the foremost marine artists of the 20th. century. This painting of the ‘Beagle’ was one
of his last productions - it took 500 hours of research and 750 hours at the easel, is meticulous in its detail and full of
atmosphere and interest. The run of 850 copies was sold out within 12 months and has been keenly sought since then. It is used
on the ‘Beagle Project’ and the CUP ‘Darwin On-Line” web-sites and is also the foundation work for the building of a replica
‘Beagle’. Chancellor took considerable trouble to find the best colour printer for the work and the copy offered here is in
excellent, bright, condition. We will, of course, send images on request.

DAVY, Sir Humphry. Elements of Chemical Philosophy. Part I. VVol. I [all published]. For J.
Johnson and Co. London. 1812. First edition. 8vo.

pp. xiv, (i) Errata, (i) blank, 505, (iv), 507-511, (i) Advertisement, (i) blank. 12 engraved plates
[numbered I-1V, IV, IV, V, V, VII-X]. Contemporary polished calf, spine gilt, rebacked with
the original spine relaid, occasional foxing of the plates, otherwise an unusually good copy,
especially with the Advertisement leaf, so often discarded, with the signature of JAMES
Flinlay]. W[eir]. JOHNSTON, author of ‘Chemistry of Common Life’, 1854-1855, 2 vols.

£2,000

*JANE FULLMER Davy’s Published Works, 1812 6* but recording only 10 plates and not mentioning the irregular pagination
at the end of the book.

DUVEEN v.1, pp.160-161; FERGUSON did not have a copy.

DAVY [1778-1829], was a formidable autodidact, he read his first book on chemistry in 1796 and was lecturing in the subject
at the Royal Institution in 1801. See DSB - ‘In an early essay (1799), Davy attacked Lavoisier’s caloric theory for introducing
imaginary substances and the theory-laden term “caloric’.... Of all those who worked on Volta’s pile, Davy was consistently the
clearest-headed. From the first he held to the chemical reaction theory of electricity production, and ultimately proved that the
current in the electroltyic cells separated compounds into components and did not synthesize new substances. He invented the
carbon arc [figure 18, plate 3, above]....[He] disproved Lavoisier’s theory that oxygen was the principle of acidity. In the
course of experiments he isolated and described many of the properties of potassium and sodium (1807). He then analyzed the
alkaline earths, isolating magnesium, calcium, strontium and barium, and obtained boron and silicon. He established that
chemical elements do not behave as “principles’ of acidity or alkalinity and concluded that chemical properties were a function
of the relative arrangements as well as of the componenets of a substance. Davy showed that oxygen was never produced in
reactions with oxymuriatic acid unless water was present, placed oxymuriatic acid among the elements, and named it
‘chlorine’. He elucidated the nature and essential properties of iodine.’

EINSTEIN, Alfred and EHRENFEST, P. Quantentheoretische Bemerkungen zum
Experiment von Stern und Gerlach.

TOGETHER WITH :

EINSTEIN, Alfred.

Bemerkung zu der Arbeit von A. Friedmann ‘Uber die Krimmung des Raumes’.
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pp. 31-34; p.326.
Ex-library cloth, embossed stamp on title and in the lower margins of two other text leaves,
otherwise text and binding in very good condition. £125

*CONTAINED IN : Zeitschrift fur Physik. Vieweg & Sohn, Braunschweig and Julius Springer, Berlin. 1922, vol. 11.

FARADAY, Michael. On the Various Forces of Nature and Their Relations to Each Other: A
Course of Lectures Delivered Before a Juvenile Audience at the Royal Institution. Edited by
WILLIAM CROOKES. Chatto and Windus. London. No date [1870s].

pp. 200, 32 Catalogue (dated 1875). 59 text woodcuts. Original blue cloth decorated in gilt and
black, spine nicked and rubbed at the ends with a split at one side at the foot, stitching slack at
the ends, occasional dusty margin. £60

*Faraday died in 1867 - this was first issued in 1860 as ‘A course of six lectures on the various forces of matter....".

FLETCHER, E.-L. Instructions Pratiques Concernant la Conduite des Essais Qualitatifs et
Quantitatifs au Chalumeau a I’usage des Prospecteurs, Mineurs, Essayeurs, etc. traduites et
interprétées avec I’autorisation de I’ Auteur par E. MORINEAU. Baudry. Paris. 1898.

pp. (iv), 185, (i). 12 figures. A very good copy in the original cloth. £45

GREGORY, David. Astronomiae Physicae & Geometricae Elementa. E Theatro
Sheldoniano. Oxoniae. 1702. First edition. Folio.

pp. (xii), 494, (ii). Engraved title vignette, numerous woodcut text diagrams. Contemporary
panelled calf, rubbed and worn along the spine edges and corners, but internally crisp, a nice
copy with the gilt stamp of the REVEREND JOHN PHELIPPS, Vicar of Yeovil (1756-1766),
on the front board, earlier names in ms. on the front end-paper - JOHN LOCKTON 1702 and
THOS. FOULIES ? 1725. A note gives the cost of the book, £1.3s.4d. and its value in 1730 -
£1.10s. £2,850
*BABSON Catalogue #71; GRAY #87.

See DNB - ‘It was the first textbook composed on gravitational principles, and remodelling astronomy in conformity with
physical theory. Newton thought highly of it, and communicated for insertion in it (p.332-336 Lunae Theoria Newtoniana) his
‘lumar theory’, long the guide of practical astronomers in determining the Moon’s motions. The discusssion in the Preface, in
which the doctrine of gravitation was brought into credit on the score of its antiquity, likewise emanated from Newton.’

DAVID GREGORY [1661-1708], brilliant young Professor of Astronomy at Edinburgh, was one of Newton’s closest friends
and associates. At the time of publication, he was Savillian Professor of Astronomy at Oxford and FRS.

HEMPEL, Walther. Gasanalytische Methoden.  Friedrich Vieweg und Sohn. Braunschweig.
1900. Third edition.

pp. XVI, 440. 127 text woodcuts. Original cloth, a very good copy. £30

KAYSER, H. & KONEN, H. Handbuch der Spectroscopie. S. Hirzel. Leipzig. 1900-1930. 7
volumes [in 8], of 8.

pp. XXI1V, 781, (iii). 251 figures; xi, (I), 696. 3 photographic plates, 1 folding plate, 57 text
figures; VIII, 604. 3 photographic plates, 94 text figures; XIX, (i), 1248. 1 folding plate, 137
text figures; VI, 853, (i). 2 photographic plates, 3 text figures; VI, 1067, (i). 1 folding plate;
498, X; (499)-750. An ex-library set, 4 volumes in buckram, the remainder in half-calf boards
detached, volume 7, parts | and Il have the original wrappers bound in, internally all clean and
in good condition, offered as an inexpensive working set on account of the bindings. £375
*'The Handbuch der Spectroskopie is a remarkably comprehensive achievement for a single author, compiling countless facts

and aspects of spectroscopy beginning with Newton’. (DSB VII p. 268). A final volume was issued in 1932 - near-complete sets
such as this are infrequently offered in commerce.

KEULEMANS, Johannes Gerardus. A fine watercolour painting, on card, signed at the
lower edge in red and on the reverse in pencil, titled in his hand, ‘Rivals’. It shows a magpie
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scolding a pair of stoats that have caught a pied wagtail; the magpie is perched on a fence rail,
behind it is a cornfield, and in the fore-ground a thicket of bramble. It is not dated but
stylistically can be placed at post 1890 [I am grateful to Professor Bill Hale and Christine
Jackson for dating and authentification and to John Collins of Maggs Bros. for suggesting
Professor Hale]. In condition, it has a small faded strip at the lower left edge where covered by
a mount, the lower corners are a bit chipped and there are small nail holes around the edges,
presumably for support when painted. SIZE - 78 x 58%2 cms. Images available on request.

£2,750

*JOHANNES GERARDUS KEULEMANS (June 8, 1842, Rotterdam - March 29, 1912, Ilford, Essex ). Keulemans moved to
England in 1869 and was one of the foremost bird illustrators of the time, providing single plates for papers in such prestigious
journals as The Ibis and The Proceedings of the Zoological Society. He fully illustrated many important monographs on birds -
including BULLER A History of the Birds of New Zealand (1873), DANIEL GIRAUD ELLIOT Monograph of the Hornbills
(1887-1892), and DRESSER Birds of Europe (1871-1896).

KJELLMAN, F. R. Japanska Arter af Slagtet Porphyra.

TOGETHER WITH:

Marina Chlorophyceer fran Japan. Offprints from - K. Svenska Vet.-Akad. Handlingar, Band
23, Afd. 111, no. 4 & 11. Stockholm. 1897. 2 items.

pp. 34. 5 plates; 44. 7 plates. Disbound, marginal damp marks on some of theplates of the
second paper. £30

KLAPROTH, [Heinrich] J[ulius von]. Lettre A M. Le Baron A. De Humboldt, Sur
L’Invention De La Boussole.  Ouvrage Ornée de Trois Planches Lithographiées. A la
Librairie Orientale de Prosper Dondey-Dupré. Paris. 1834. First edition. 8vo.

pp. (v), 6-138. 3 folding lithographed plates, 2 text figures [one of which is repeated on the rear
wrapper]. Original lemon-yellow paper wrappers, new backstrip, lower edge of the rear
wrapper torn with a little loss and an old repair, a couple of edge nicks, uncut, a very good
copy. £600
*In this scarce title, Klaproth attempts to make a case for the Chinese invention of the magnetic compass. Modern evidence is,
however, against this - see for example, E. G. R. TAYLOR The Haven-Finding Art, 1956, p.96 - ‘As to the common story that
it [the magnetic needle] had been brought in from China by Arab sailors, there is no evidence whatsoever to support it. A

‘south-pointing chariot” known from very ancient times in China has proved to be no magnetic instrument at all, but a
mechanical toy.’

LITCHFIELD, R[ichard]. B[uckley]. Tom Wedgwood The First Photographer. An Account
of His Life, His Discovery and His Friendship with Samuel Taylor Coleridge Including the
Letters of Coleridge to the Wedgwoods. And an Examination of Accounts of Alleged Earlier
Photographic Discoveries. Duckworth. London. 1903.

pp. xvi, (ii), 271, (i). Frontispiece portrait of Wedgwood, pedigree, 9 plates. Obituary notice
tipped in before Preface. Original maroon buckram, spine faded, top edge, partly unopened, a
very good copy. £120
*R. B. LITCHFIED (1831-1903), married to Darwin’s daughter Henrietta, one of the founders of the Working Men’s College,

London, and its first Director. Thomas Wedgwood (1771-1805), was the fifth child of Josiah Wedgwood [I] and Charles
Darwin’s uncle.

MELSEN, A. G. M. van. Atom - gestern und heute. Die Geschichte des Atombegriffs von der
Antike bis zur Gegenwart. Karl Alber. Freiburg. 1957.

pp. X111, (i), 315, (i). Dust wrapper, typescript copy of a review plus related correspondence
from DR. R. FURTH, a very good copy. £30

NAWA ENTOMOLOGICAL FACTORY. A collection of ELEVEN post-cards produced at
the Nawa Entomological Factory, Gifu, Japan, circa 1900. Each card comprises a figure of a
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butterfly made from the real wings of the species with a painted-in body. The species figured
are :

Fresis iphita Cram Junonia - Papilio annaeus Fruhs [2 copies] - Hebomoia glaucippe L. -
Cyrestis thyodamas Boisd. - Danais vulgaris Butl. - Danais agleoides Feld. - Ixias Pyrene y.
(sic) - Huphina nama Moor. - Junonia lemonias L. - Danais septerntrionis Butl.

Below each butterfly is the name in both Japanese characters and English with a patent number
beneath. The verso of the cards carries the imprint of the Nawa Entomological Factory plus that
of the English agent, M.\W. & Co. Ltd., Moseley Village, Birmingham. Each card is in its
original envelope, with a ms. stock number and the words ‘Real Butterfly’. £235
*The Nawa Entomological Institute, Gifu was founded in 1896. Presumably the Factory was a commercial side-line. Gifu, in
central Honshu, is a manufacturing and railway centre, with paper, pottery and textile industries and home to the Gifu

University [founded 1949]. Situated between Kyoto and Tokyo, the city was almost totally destroyed by fire following upon the
earthquake of 1891.

NEWTON, Isaac. Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica. The Third Edition (1726)
with Variant Readings. Assembled and Edited by ALEXANDER KOYRE and |. BERNARD
COHEN with the Assistance of ANNE WHITMAN. University Press. Cambridge. 1972. 2
volumes. 4to.

pp. xI, (i), 547, (iii); (vii),548-916. Text diagrams. Each in a price-clipped dust wrapper, very
good copies. £220

PEARSON, Karl. On a certain Atomic Hypothesis. [part 1, of 2].  Transactions of the
Cambridge Philosophical Society, v.XIV, pt.Il. 1885.

pp. 71-120. Text figures. Contained within the entire volume, the whole present as unbound
sheets with an original, unfolded wrapper, all in very good condition, very unusual. £50
*See MORANT Bibliography of the Statistical and Other Writings of Karl Pearson, 1939, #415 - this paper forms part one of a
two part series, the second one of which appeared in 1888 in the Proceedings of the London Mathematical Society. The main
body of the above paper is dated 1883, one year before he took up the post of lecturer in applied mathematics and mechanics at

University College, London. It is only his ninth publication on pure and applied mathematics and physical sciences [Morant
lists 648 separate publications].

PEYER, Bernhard. Goethes Wirbeltheorie des Schadels. Gebr. Fretz. Ziirich. 1950.

pp. 129, (iii). 87 figures. Printed wrappers a bit dusty, else a very good copy, inscribed by the
author to CHARLES SINGER. £40

POISSON, S[iméon]. Dl[enis]. Traité de Mécanique. Bachelier. Paris. 1833. Seconde
édition, Considérablement augmentée. 2 volumes. 8vo.

pp. (iv), xxx, (i) Errata, (i), 696. 4 folding plates; (iv), xxxv, (i) Errata, 782. 3 folding plates.
New cloth, a few corners dog-eared, one plate a bit creased at the fore-edge, scattered foxing,
one leaf v.lIl with an old marginal repair but no loss of text, oddly both title-pages state
‘Premiere tome’, else very good copies. £300

POST OFFICE TELEGRAPHS. Connections of Telephonic Apparatus and Circuits. For
HMSO by Eyre and Spottiswoode. London. 1909. Landscape 8vo.

pp. iv, 285, (v). 98 + 6 bis plates of circuits, many folding. Original red cloth gilt, signature of
J. TELACK ?, Barnet Exchange, 1910, one leaf with a lower margin tear without loss, else a
very good copy. £150
*COPAC locates three copies - the British Library, NL Wales and Oxford.

An astonishingly detailed handbook considering that it was published only 35 years after Bell’s first patent for the telephone in
1876.

PRONY, Gaspard Clair Francois Marie Riche de. Mécanique Philosophique, ou Analyse
Raisonnée des Diverses Parties de la Science de I’Equilibre et du Mouvement. CONTAINED
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IN: Journal de I’Ecole Polytechnique, Tome IlI. Septiéme et Huitiéme Cahiers, Contenant les
trois premieres parties d’un Ouvrage du Cen. PRONY intitulé Mécanique philosophique.
Imprimerie de la République. Paris. An VIII [1800]. 4to.

pp. (iv), 477, (i) Errata, (i) blank. Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, the paper
lacking from the front board, uncut and largely unopened, a very nice copy. £650
* A stated above, this volume contains the first three parts of the work - a note to the verso of the half-title reads: ‘LA IVe. et la
Ve. partie de cet ouvrage paraitront dans quelques mois, avec un Tableau synoptique de toutes les parties de la mecanique.’
These final two parts do not appear to have been published. See QUERARD - "Ouvrage faisant partie du Journal de I'Ecole
polytechnique; il n'est pas complet. L'auteur avait promis cing parties avec un tableau synoptique de toutes les parties de la
mécanique, mais le volume ci-dessus ne contient que les trois premieres parties.” -- Quérard, La France littéraire. COPAC
records four copies, identical to this, in the UK. See also SOTHERAN BCM I, #3844 “scarce’ - ‘The author was one of the first
to apply to practical purposes the discoveries and progress in theoretical mechanics made during the second half of the XVIII.
Century, and was the inventor of a frictional dynamometer known by his name [the Prony brake].’

PRONY (1755-1839) was, from 1800, France’s leading engineer and engineering educator. A graduate of the Ecole des Ponts
et Chaussées, he became the Director in 1798 and was a highly placed civil servant in successive governments. He wrote on
hydraulics, and mechanics in particular and in this work intended to systematise mechanics, as Fourcroy had systematised
chemistry in his Philosophie chimique [see Preface].

ROBIN, Charles. Mémoire sur le Développement Embryogénique des Hirudinees. Mémoires
de I’Académie des Sciences de I’Institut de France. Tome XL, no.9. Firmin Didot. Paris.
1875. 4to.

pp. 472. 19 lithographed plates. New cloth, without the general title, uncut and partly
unopened, final page a bit dusty in the margins, a very good copy. £200

*Very scarce - only the British Library and Imperial College copies in the UK.

SEMPER, CJarl]. [Gottfried]. Uber Sehorgane von Typus der Wirbelthieraugen auf dem
Ricken von Schnecken. C. W. Kreidel’s Verlag. Wiesbaden. 1877. 4to.

pp. (viii), 45, (i). 5 chromolithographs each with explanatory text leaf. Library cloth rebacked,
front joint weak, a faint stamp on the reverse of one of the explanatory text leaves, some foxing
throughout, else a very good copy. £150
*SEMPER [1832-1893], German zoologist, correspondent of Charles Darwin, to whom this study is dedicated. It is part of the
series describing his travels in the Phillippines - Reisen im Archipel der Philippinen (Zweiter

Theil, Dritter Band), and in it Semper investigated the photoreceptors found in the pulmonate Mollusca, genus Onchidium,
concluding that their embryological development provides a phylogenetic link with the vertebrate eye. He was an advocate for
direct environmental influence on the anatomy of organisms, disagreeing with Darwin on the matter. His 1880 publication

‘Die natiirlichen Existenzbedingungen der Thiere’ was translated into English for the International Scientific Series, in 1881.
He had sent Darwin the German proof sheets.

STANLEY, W. F. & Co. Ltd. Catalogue of Surveying, Mathematical, Drawing, Optical and
Scientific Instruments, etc. The Thirty-Second ‘P’ edition. Stanley. London. 1931.

pp. 448. Profuse illustration. Original paper covers, rubbed and a little creased at the corners,
small tear at the top margin of the title with a little loss, occasional corner creased, else a very
good copy. £100

*Includes MICROSCOPES & TELESCOPES, SLIDE RULES and innumerable other instruments,

TAYLOR, E. G. R. The Mathematical Practitioners of Tudor and Stuart England.  For the
Institute of Navigation at the University Press. Cambridge. 1954.

pp. xi, (i), 443, (i). 12 plates, folding map, folding facsimile of John Dee’s Mathematical
Preface to Euclid. Dust wrapper, neat library stamp on verso of title and verso of last text leaf,
no other library mark, a very good copy. £75

THALEN, Rob. Sur la Détermination Absolue des Longeurs d’Onde de Quelques Raies du
Spectre Solaire. Edv. Berling. Upsal. 1898. 4to.

pp. (vi), 105. In later boards with original wrappers bound in, uncut and unopened, a very good
copy. £60
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THOMPSON, D’Arcy Wentworth. On Growth and Form.  University Press. Cambridge.
1942. New [2nd.] edition.

pp. (viii), 1116. Frontispiece, 1 plate, 554 text figures. Original cloth, label removed from spine
leaving mark, covers slightly faded with a few faint blotches, overall a good copy. £135

THORPE, T[homas]. E[dward]. A Dictionary of Applied Chemistry. Assisted by Eminent
Contributors. Longmans, Green and Co. London. 1891-1895. 2nd. edition. 3 volumes. Thick
8vo.

Publisher’s quarter morocco, a little rubbed at ends and edges, else good copies. £95

[URE, Dr. Andrew]. Dr. Andrew Ure, F.R.S. - M.G.S. etc., etc. A slight sketch, reprinted
from “The Times’ and various other Periodicals, of January, 1857. For Private Distribution.
London. 1876. 16mo.

pp. (vi), 22, (iv). Albumen photograph frontispiece, signed by Ure in the negative Original
black morocco, double gilt border on the front board, name within an inner border with Maltese
cross ornaments at the corners, repeated on the rear board, spine ends and corners rubbed, all
edges gilt, photograph faded and spotted, presentation inscription from Ure’s daughter and
signed KATHERINE URE MACKINLAY. £120

WALTERS ELECTRICAL Mfg. Co. Ltd. Catalogue of Telegraph Instruments, Railway
Block and Signalling Apparatus, Telephone Instruments, Batteries, Line Material, Linesmen’s
Tools etc., Material for Electric Light and Power Systems. Walters Kensaltown Telegraph
Works. London. No date [¢.1902]. 4to.

pp. viii, 108, plus 3 bis leaves. Fully illustrated. Modern facsimile covers, 3 leaves torn across
from the fore-margin to the gutter without loss, a few other slight marginal tears, showing
obvious signs of use with added details and diagrams in ink, marginal soiling, one leaf cut
down in the margins and tipped in, though without loss of text, overall a useful copy if rather
tattered. £60



